

1 2

> 3 4

5

6 7

8

9 10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17 18

19

20

21

22

23

24

96 AUG -1 P3:19

K - 29492 MODIFICATION OF NOTE AND MORTGAGES

P&H DRAFT #.1 March 4, 1996 5:00pm

Vol. male Page

This MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement"),

entered into on this 2714 day of March, 1996 by and between JOHN M. MOSBY and MARILYN J. MOSBY, husband and wife, having a mailing address of Flower Valley Plaza, 1133 North H. Street, Suite L, Lompoc, California 93436 (collectively, the "Borrower"), and MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (successor by merger to Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company), a Massachusetts corporation having a mailing address at 1295 State Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01111-0001 (the "Lender").

RECITALS

1. Borrower and Lender entered into (a) a loan transaction in the original principal amount of \$1,200,000.00 ("Loan A"), which is evidenced by a Promissory Note in said amount dated December 23, 1977 ("Note A"); and (b) a loan transaction in the original principal amount of \$785,000.00 ("Loan B"), which was evidenced by a Promissory Note in said amount dated June 30, 1978 ("Note B").

2. Loan A is secured by a Mortgage and Security Agreement dated December 23, 1977, recorded with the County Clerk of Klamath County, Oregon at Volume M 77 of Mortgages on Page 25057 ("Mortgage A"), which Mortgage is a first lien on certain property ("Property A") described in Exhibit A attached hereto; Loan B was secured by a Mortgage and Security Agreement dated June 30, 1978, recorded in the public records of the County of Jackson, State of Oregon, as Document No. 78-14751 in Volume M78 of Mortgages on Page ("Mortgage B"), which Mortgage was a first lien on certain property ("Property B")

25 26

described in Exhibit B attached hereto.

27 Pursuant to a certain Consolidation Agreement dated June 30, 1978, by and between Borrower and Lender, recorded in the Records of Jackson County, Oregon as 3. 28 29 Document No. 78-14752 in Volume M78 of Mortgages on Page 14279 (the "Consolidation"), Mortgage A and Mortgage B were extended, spread and consolidated so that Mortgage A and 30 Mortgage B each cover and act as a lien on all of Property A and all of Property B, as though 31 all of Property A and all of Property B had been originally described in each of said Mortgage 32 A and Mortgage B. In effect, and in law, Mortgage A and Mortgage B constitute one Mortgage 33 upon Property A and Property B securing both Loan A and Loan B in the aggregate amount of 34 \$1,985,000.00 plus interest, said Mortgage A and said Mortgage B being a first lien upon the 35 premises described in Exhibit A and Exhibit B hereto. Note B was paid in full on May 23, 1995 36 37 and pursuant to a certain Partial Release of Mortgage dated November 20, 1991 and a certain 38

RETURN

KLAMATH COUNTY TITLE COMPANY P.O. BORM 592110125376.3 000456 TEMANI Klamath Falls, OR 97601

z

Partial Release of Mortgage dated May 23, 1995, various parcels of Property B were released from the lien of Mortgage A, Mortgage B and the Consolidation.

4. This Agreement, Note A, Mortgage A, Mortgage B, the Consolidation, and any other documents now or hereafter executed in connection with such instruments and/or this Agreement are sometimes collectively referred to herein as the "Loan Documents."

5. Loan A matured by its terms on January 1, 1996, and Borrower has requested that *inter alia*, Lender extend the maturity date of Loan A to January 1, 2001.

6. As a condition to extending the maturity date of the Loan A, Lender requires that Borrower enter into this Agreement.

7. In consideration of the foregoing, and for One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration received to its satisfaction, Lender and Borrower agree to modify the terms and conditions of Loan A and the Loan Documents as more specifically set forth in this Agreement.

TERMS OF AGREEMENT

A. <u>MODIFICATION OF NOTE A</u>. Borrower and Lender agree that the terms of Note A are hereby modified in accordance with the following:

- (1) Loan A shall mature, and the entire outstanding balance of principal and all accrued and unpaid interest thereon, together with all other amounts due under Note A, shall be due and payable in full, on January 1, 2001.
- (2) Commencing as of January 1, 1996, interest shall be paid on all unpaid balances under Note A at the fixed rate of 9.125% per annum.
- (3) Commencing with the payment due April 1, 1996, quarterly payments of principal and interest in the amount of \$22,489.46 shall be due and payable, in arrears, on January 1, April 1, July 1 and October 1 of each calendar year during the term of Loan A.
- (4) Any sum payable pursuant to Note A not paid when due shall bear interest at the rate of 15% per annum from the due date thereof.
- (5) Note A is hereby modified to the extent that all references therein to and descriptions therein of the Loan and the Mortgage shall be deemed to refer to and describe Loan A and Mortgage A as modified by this Agreement.

B. <u>MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE A</u>. Borrower and Lender agree that the terms of Mortgage A are hereby modified in accordance with the following:

TBM/27143/213/125378.3 03/04/96-MSB/H1

23393

1 2 3 4		(1)	Loan A shall mature, and the entire outstanding balance of principal and all accrued interest and unpaid interest thereon, together with all amounts due under Note A, shall be due and payable in full on January 1, 2001.
5 6 7		(2)	The references to the rate of "10% per annum" in paragraphs 6, 10 and 20 are hereby deleted and replaced with "15% per annum".
8 9 10		(3)	Mortgage A is hereby modified to the extent that all references therein to and descriptions therein of the Loan and the Note shall be deemed to refer to and describe Loan A and Note A as modified by this Agreement.
11 12 13 14	C. of Mortgage	<u>MOE</u> B are l	DIFICATION OF MORTGAGE B. Borrower and Lender agree that the terms hereby modified in accordance with the following:
15 16 17 18		(1)	Loan A shall mature, and the entire outstanding balance of principal and all accrued interest and unpaid interest thereon, together with all amounts due under Note A, shall be due and payable in full on January 1, 2001.
18 19 20 21		(2)	The references to the rate of "10% per annum" in paragraphs 6 and 10 are hereby deleted and replaced with "15% per annum".
22 23 24 25		(3)	Mortgage B is hereby modified to the extent that all references therein to and descriptions therein of the Loan and the Note shall be deemed to refer to and describe Loan A and Note A, each as modified by this Agreement.
26 27	D.	<u>MISC</u>	ELLANEOUS.
28 29 30 31 32 33 34 35		(1)	Except as specifically modified hereby, all of the terms and conditions of Note A, Mortgage A, Mortgage B, the Consolidation, and the other Loan Documents shall remain in full force and effect, and Borrower ratifies and affirms its obligations, terms, conditions, covenants, representations and warranties contained therein, except to the extent expressly modified hereby. Borrower agrees to be bound by the terms and conditions of said instruments, as modified by this Agreement.
36 37 38 39 40 41 42 43		(2)	Borrower represents and warrants that this Modification Agreement will not cause intervening liens to become prior to the lien of Mortgage A or the lien of Mortgage B. If any such intervening lien exists or hereafter arises, Borrower shall cause such intervening lien to be released or subordinated to the lien of the applicable mortgage, without limiting any other right or remedy available to Lender. This Modification Agreement does not modify or affect the priority of the lien of either Mortgage A or Mortgage B as to the obligations it previously secured.

TBM/27143/213/125378.3 03/04/96-MSB/H1

- (3) The rights and duties of the parties under this Agreement shall be governed by the laws of Connecticut, except to the extent the laws of the State of Oregon may apply to Lender's exercise of its remedies hereunder.
- (4) This Agreement shall be binding upon Borrower and Lender, and each of their respective successors and assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed as a sealed instrument by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

BORROWER:

John M. Mosby Manily & Mashy

LENDER:

MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY (successor by merger to Connecticut Mutual Life Insurance Company)

By:

Name: DAUID G. LAUREITI Title: Sonie Managing Direko

RhA A. Addles

> TBM/27143/213/125378.3 03/04/96-MSB/H1

	23395
MASSACHUSETTS STATE OF CONNECTICUT HAMPDEN COUNTY OF HARTFORD)) ss.: Hartford)
On this //_ day of <u>Grand</u> <u>fauntte</u> , the <u>Semion Warnefine flipf</u> COMPANY, signer and sealer of the for his/her free act and deed and the free act	2, 1996, before me, personally appeared <u>David</u> MASSACHUSETTS MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE regoing instrument and acknowledged the same to be t and deed of said corporation.
DORO7	Commissioner of the Superior Court Notary Public My Commission Expires: 3/30/2001
STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.: COUNTY OF Santa Karkana	March 27, 1996
Then personally appeared the abo sworn, signed and sealed said instrumen and deed.	ve-named JOHN M. MOSBY, who, being by me duly t, and acknowledged said instrument to be his free act
SHARON C PRIHODA U	Shara C Prihoda

SARKUR C FAILOUR Comm. # 1020191 NOTAPY VIELL: CALFORNA Santa Barbera County Ny Comm. Expres. Apr 29, 1993

Notary Public

Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>4-29-98</u>

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)) ss.:

COUNTY OF Santa Barbara

March 27 , 1996

Then personally appeared the above-named MARILYN J. MOSBY, who, being by me duly sworn, signed and sealed said instrument, and acknowledged said instrument to be her free act and deed.

SHARON C PRIHODA Comm. # 1020191 MARY PUBLIC CALIFORNIA Š Santa Barbars County Comm. Expres Apr. 29, 1998

Shara C Priloda

Notary Public My Commission Expires: <u>4-29-98</u>

TBM/27143/213/125378.3 03/04/96-MSB/H1

- 5 -

		23396
1	EXHIBIT A	•
1 9		
5	Bar - Y - Klamat Cau	ty I in
	EXHIBIT A	
	scribed real property situate in Klamath County, Oregon	
In Township	31 South, Range 8 East of the Willamette Meridian:	
Section 5	SWł	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Section 7	NE ¹ , E ¹ ₂ NW ¹ ₄ , Lots 1 and 2, BUT EXCEPTING from said Lots thereof lying West of a line parallel to and 50 feet E center line of the Southern Pacific Company right of w	
Section 15	swł, niseł	•
Section 17		•
Section 20		
Section 21		•
Section 28		
Section 29		
	E ¹ , SE ¹ SW ¹	3.
Section 30	E', E'NWY, E'SE' of Lot 1, E'E' of Lot 2, E' of NWYSW	t, et of swigwig, eiswig
Section 32		
	synet, nut, sy	
	sini, nisi, swiswi	
In Township	32 South, Range 8 East of the Willamette Meridian:	
Section 4	Lots 3 and 4, SWENWE	
Section 5	Lots 1 and 2, SyNE, those portions of Lots 3 and 4, Southerly and Easterly from the center line or thread WySE	
	Lots 1 and 2, SiNE, Lot 3, Lot 4 (BUT EXCEPTING fro 417.42 feet by 208.71 feet described as Parcel 2 in D Si,NWi, Lots 6 and 7, that part of the EisEi lying So mathemagenter line or the thread of Williamson River.	ged Dook JJI at pake 197
0370475 Section 8	SWŁNEŁ, NWŁ, NŁSWŁ, NWŁSEŁ	• • •

1 1 1 Mars

bescription sheet

EXHIBIT B

"Property B" Property Description

See page 1 lot vesting and encumbrances, if any,

Description of the tract of land which is the subject of this teport

PARCEL I: The following described parcels in Township 40 South, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon,

TRACT A: The North half of the North half, the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter, the Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter, the Vest half of the Southwest quarter, and the Southeast quarter of Section 1.

TRACT B: A11 of Section 2.

48667

EXCEPTING THEREFROM, the following: Baginning at a point which lears South 24° 48' 40" East a distance of 1897.15 feet from the North quarter corner of said Section 2; thence South 48° 02' 20" East a distance of 552.55 feet; thence on a curve to the right, having a radius of 430.0" feet a distance of 323.98 feet; thence South 04° 52' 10" East a distance of 210.75 feet; thence on a curve to the left; having a radius of 2200 feet; a distance of tonce of 162.85 feet; thence South 42° 43' 04" Wast a distance of 60.0 feet; a disthence North 38° 10' 26" Wast a distance of 189.6 feet; thence South 89° 13' 34" West a distance of. 275.5 feet; thence North 40° 41' 11" Wast a distance of 575.90 feet; thence North 01° 09' 34" East a distance of 465.67 feet; thence North 89° 10' 25" East a distance of 160.60 feet to the point of beginning.

TRACT C: The West half of the Northeast quarter of Baction 3.

TRACT D: The North half of the Northeast quarter of Section 11.

TRACT E: The North half of the Northwast quarter, the Northwast quarter, the Southeast quarter of the Northwast quarter, and the East half of the Southwast quarter of Baction 12.

TBM/27143/213/125378.3 03/04/96-MSB/HL

(CONTINUED)

Order No.

1

2 3

CONTINUATION OF DESCRIPTION-Page 2, No. 48667)

TRACT F: The Northwest quarter, and the Northwest quarter of the Northeast quarter lying West of Immigrant Creek of Section 13.

EXHIBIT B

2-2

TRACT G: The Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 14.

PARCEL II: The following described parcels in Township 40 South, Range 3 East, of the Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon.

TRACT A: The West half of the Northwest quarter of Section 6:

TRACT B: The Southwest quarter of the Northwest quarter, all of the Southwest quarter of Section 8.

TRACT C: The Northeast quarter of the Northwest quarter; and the Southeast quarter of the Northeast quarter of Section 17.

TRACT D: The North half of the Northeast quarter; the Southwest quarter of the Northeast quarter, the Northwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 20.

PARCEL III: The following described parcels in Township 39 South, Range 2 Bast, Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon.

TRACT A: Beginning at the Southeast corner of Section 34, Township 39 South, Range 2 East of the Willamatta Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon; thence North along the line between Sections 34 and 35, said Township and Range; a distance of 14.00 chains to the center of Emigrant Oreck; thence North 64° West along the center of said Creek, a distance of 8.00 chains; thence North 68° West along the center of said Creek, a distance of 1.60 chains; thence South 50° West, 7.50 chains; thence South 40° West, 4.86 chains; thence South 89° West, 3.72 chains; thence South 16° West, 2.87 chains; thence South 20° West, 3.45 chains; thence South 2.60 chains to the South 11me of said Section 34; thence East along said South 11me, a distance of 23.19 chains to the point of beginning.

TRACT B: The Southwest quarter of Section 35, in Township 39 South, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon. EXCEPTING THEREFROM, Beginning at a 3/4" x 18" iron bolt on the existing Northwesterly right of way line of the Greensprings Highway as now located, Said bolt bears 1244.60 feet East and 875.40 feet South of the quarter connen to Sections 34 and 35 in Township 39 South, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon, for the point of beginning; thence along said right of way line South 42° 54' 30" West, 125.64 feet; thence North 52° 51' 30" West, 200.0 feet to a bolt; thence North 37° 08' 30" East, 125.0 feet to a 3/4" x 18" bolt; thence South 52° 51' 30" East, 212.62 feet to the point of beginning.

TRACT C: The Southwest quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 35.

(Continved)

(CONTINUATION OF DESCRIPTION-Page, 3, No. 48667)

TRACT D: All that portion of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of Section 35, and the South half of the North half and the South half of Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian, Jackson County, Oregon, lying and being Southerly of a line generally described as follows: Beginning at the point where the new Ashiand-Riamath Falls Road (as of 1920) intersects the West line of the Southeast quarter of the Southeast quarter of said Section 35; thence following the center line of said road, Basterly to a point where said road intersects the guich known as "Soda Guich", said point being about 10 rods South of the center of said Section 36; thence in a Northeasterly direction following the meanderings of said Guich, to where said Guich intersects the East line of said Section 36, and which point is 2100.0 feet South. more or less, from the Northeast cornerof said Section 36, EXCEPTING THEREFROM. a living spring on the Southerly side of Baid Ashland-Klamath Falls Road, between stations 283461.2 and 280499.5, and in the North half of the Southwest quarter of said Section 36, together with a strip of land 100.0 feet in width extending south from said road to a point 10.0 feet south of the said living spring "the west side of said strip being about 300.0 feet long and the East side being about 525 feét long.

EXHIBIT

ALSO, EXCEPTING THEREFROM land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded in Volume 224, Page 159, Deed Records of Jackson County, Oregon.

ALSO, EXCEPTING THEREFROM, the following: A parcel of land conveyed to the State of Oregon, by and through its State Highway Commission, by deed recorded in Volume 197, Page 287 of beed Records of Jackson County, Oregon, and More particularly described as follows: Beginning at a point on the Northerly Fight of way line of the Green Springs Highway, said point being 30 feet distant from (when measured at right angles to) the center line of said Highway'st Engineer's Station 234:40.0, said point being 985.6 feet West and 917.4 feet North of the South quarter corner of Section 36, Township 39 South, Range 2 East of the Willamette Meridian, in Oregon; thence North 61° 58' West; 230.0 feet; thence North 20° 51' East, 205.6 feet; thence South 80° 00' East, 100.0 feet; thence South 22° 24' East, 262.4 feet to the Northerly right of way line of the above mentioned highway; thence following the said Northerly right of way line on a 234.6 foot radius curve to the left (the long chord of which bears South 59° 37' West) 80.0 feet to the point of beginning.

Cođe 5-2 Cođe 5-2 Cođe 5-2	Account No. 4028 Account No. 4038 Account No. 4038 Account No. 343928 11	•
Cođe 5-2 Cođe 5-2	Account No. 35392E 3 and 4 Account No. 36392E 21	•

STATE OF OREGON: COUNTY OF KLAMATH: st

Filed	for record at request of	Klamath	County	Title the 1st	dav
of	August	A.D., 19 <u>96</u> at	3:19	o'clockP.M., and duly recorded in VolM9	6
	of	Mortgages		on Page23391	
FEE	\$50.00			Bernetha G Letsch, County Clerk,	
				By <u>Chungi Aussil</u>	$\mathcal{L}_{}$
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		$\mathbf{\nabla}$	